

No. 22-6100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BRENDA ANDREW, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCOTT CROW, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
The Hon. Stephen P. Friot
No. 14-CV-665-F

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ZACH WEST

Solicitor General

BRYAN CLEVELAND

Deputy Solicitor General

AUDREY WEAVER

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

313 N.E. 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 521-3921

zach.west@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Oklahoma juries sentenced Plaintiffs to death
for horrendous murders. 3

 II. Plaintiff inmates sued to stop their executions, and courts repeatedly
declined to prevent them from facing justice for their crimes. 5

 III. Plaintiffs fell “well short” of their Eighth Amendment burden at trial,
and then declined to appeal the district court’s findings and conclusions. 8

 IV. The district court correctly analyzed the law in granting summary
judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ access-to-counsel claims. 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The district court correctly granted summary judgment on Counts IV and V
because Plaintiffs do not have a valid access-to-counsel claim. 14

 A. *Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Oklahoma’s execution protocol over
hypothetical grievances in the execution process.* 14

 B. *There is no right to counsel to search for hypothetical grievances.* 21

 C. *The record does not support Plaintiffs’ attempts to establish a presumption of error.* 25

 D. *Inserting hostile lawyers with cell phones into executions would create substantial
practical problems and imperil the entire process.* 28

CONCLUSION 30

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.,
470 U.S. 564 (1985)8

Arthur v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.,
680 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)10

Arthur v. Dunn,
2017 WL 1362861 (M.D. Ala. April 12, 2017)11

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 17, 25

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)27

Coe v. Bell,
89 F. Supp. 2d 962 (M.D. Tenn. 2000), *vacated as moot*,
230 F.3d 1357 (6th Cir. 2000) 10-11

Cooley v. Strickland,
No. 2:04CV1156, 2011 WL 320166 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2011).....19

Crow v. Jones,
142 S. Ct. 417 (2021)7

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)27

Est. of Clayton Lockett v. Fallin,
841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)9, 10, 29

First Amend. Coal. of Ariz. v. Ryan,
938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019) 14, 27

Garner v. Jones,
529 U.S. 244 (2000)17-18

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. 863 (2015)5

Grant and Postelle v. Crow,
No. 22-6012 (10th Cir.).....7

Grayson v. Warden,
672 F. Appx 956 (11th Cir. 2016) (unpublished) 10, 14

Hoffman v. Jindal,
No. 12CV796, 2014 WL 130981 (M.D. La. Jan. 10, 2014)19

Jones v. Crow,
No. 21-6139 (10th Cir. Oct. 27, 2021).....7

Jones v. Crow,
No. 21-6139, 2021 WL 5277462 (10th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....7

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)1, 14, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15, 18

Mann v. Reynolds,
46 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1995)21, 22, 30

McGehee v. Hutchinson,
463 F. Supp. 3d 870 (E.D. Ark. 2020).....15, 19, 21

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
481 U.S. 551 (1987)24

Phillips v. DeWine,
841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016)14, 19, 21

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)23, 26-27, 30

Stouffer v. Crow,
No. 21-6153 (10th Cir.).....7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)20

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 22, 30

United States v. Clonts,
25 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1994)8

United States v. Watson,
766 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2014)8

Warner v. Gross,
776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015)5

Whitaker v. Collier,
862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017)10, 14, 24

Whitaker v. Livingston,
732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013) 14-15, 24

Wilburn v. Mid-S. Health Dev., Inc.,
343 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2003) 16, 20

Wilkins v. City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
33 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2022)13

Zink v. Lombardi,
783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599 11, 15, 16, 25

28 U.S.C. § 12912

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Staff Report, *Oklahoma executes death row inmate James Coddington*,
KOCO (Aug. 25, 2022)7
